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Meeting of the Finance, Administration and Resources Committee 

United Reform Church, Malvern Link, Malvern 
Tuesday 10th December 2019 at 7:00 pm 

Members: Mr M Cordey, Mr D Core, Mr M Davies, Mr D Fellows, Mrs L Hodgson, Mr J 
Michael, Mr C Penn, Prof J Raine, Ms S Rouse, Mr J Watts. 

Ian Burrows of Brewin Dolphin will be in attendance for item 8 

Agenda 

1. Election of Chair 

2. Election of Vice Chair 

3. Apologies for Absence 

4. Chair's Communications 

5. Declarations of Interest 

6. Public comments 

7. Matters arising from previous meetings not otherwise on agenda 

8. Investments - Ian Burrows Brewin Dolphin 

• Portfolio Performance Report 

• Consideration of whether to include ethical investment criteria in the 

Investment Policies 

• Review of Risk Categories 

9. Management accounts for the 6 months ended 30th September 2019 Paper A 

10. To approve General Fund budget and propose the Levy 

for the year ended 31 st March 2021 

11 . Worcestershire Pension Scheme 

12. Red flag items off the risk schedule 

1 3. Bank mandates 

14. To approve unbudgeted cost of 2019/20 tree safety work 

1 5. Reports - for information 

15.1 Car park takings analysis 2018/19 

15.2 Review of major projects (including Land Management) 

PaperB 

Paper( 

Verbal Update 

Paper D 

PaperE 

PaperF 

Paper G 



15.3 Charity Commission Scheme costs - report from monitoring team 

Verbal Update 

15.4 Fund raising Verbal Update 

15.5 Report of CEO's exercise of delegated expenditure powers Verbal Update 

15.6 Legacy- to set up a working group to consider how best 

to use this gift Verbal Update 

16. Urgent Business 

17. Date and time of next meeting 11 th February 2020 7pm 

18. Confidential item: Resolution to exclude the public for discussion of item 19 on 

the agenda on the grounds that publicity would be prejudicial to the public 

interest by reason of the exempt or confidential nature of the business to be 

transacted (commercially sensitive). 

CONFIDENTIAL 

19. Lower Shed Paper H 



Finance, Administration & Resources Committee 

Management accounts for the 6 months ended 30th September 2019 

10th December 2019 

Paper A 
For information 

The management accounts for the 6 months ended 30th September 2019 are presented for the 
Committee's information. 

The accounts include the following: 

• The General fund income and expenditure to date, compared to the 6 month budget 
(page 1 ), 

• Income and expenditure by fund for all the unrestricted funds (page 2) 
• Income and expenditure by fund for all the restricted funds (page 3) 
• Balance sheet for all funds (page 4). 

Accounts in this format are prepared monthly and are emailed to FAR Committee members (and 
any other trustee who requests a copy). Quarterly accounts are sent to FAR Committee meetings 
together with a written report. 

General fund accounts 

The general fund accounts for the 6 months to 30th September 2019 show a surplus of £48,948 
against a budgeted surplus of £15,257. Income was £529 lower than budget at £491,038. 
Expenditure was £34,219 below budget at £442,091 (budget £476,310). 

Income 

• The levy was received as budgeted. 
• The grant received of £10,400 is the annual payment from Worcestershire County 

Council. The budget also includes £10,000 for new, unrestricted grants. 
• Car park takings were £15,367 over budget at £170,056. 
• Income from donations and admin charges/compensation are currently lower than 

budget by £5,198 and £1,000 respectively. 
• Profit on disposal of fixed assets arose from the disposal of a wood chipper (purchased in 

2006). 
• Transfers from other funds is made from the Stewardship designated funds, to cover staff 

time. 

Expenditure 

• Land management expenses were £23,293 (budget £41,935). A review of the budget has 
been carried out with the Conservation Manager and Operations Manager. At this stage it 
is anticipated that the unspent budgets will be used by the year end. 

o Contract labour expenditure was £5,135. This includes £2,600 on resurfacing the 
British Camp path, which was approved as additional expenditure under the CEO's 
delegated powers (reported to August 2019 FAR Committee), 

o Drainage costs include the cost of emptying the tank at the British Camp loos 
(averaging £334 per month). 

• Car park, wardens and PR expenses were £15,960 below budget at £9,640. 
o The budget for car park expenses assumed the new meters had been installed for 

a full year. The underspend has resulted from the delays in installation. 
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Paper A 
For information 

o Wardens' expenses are broadly in line with budget. Two of the wardens' phones 
have now been upgraded as the old ones were unable to connect to the new 
meter system. 

o The budgets for leaflets is as yet unspent. We anticipate that f1 ,SOO will be spent 
in the second half of the financial year (reprinting the Walking & Cycling maps) 
but that part of the budget will be unspent. 

• Administration costs were f110,353 (budget £11 Li,025). 
o The buildings maintenance budget includes an allowance for the maintenance of 

the public conveniences on the Hills, but responsibility for this has not yet been 
transferred to MHT, 

o Legal fees includes the fS,000 additional costs approved by the Board in April 
2019. 

• Salaries expenditure was £298,805 (budget £29Li,750). 

Designated funds (part of unrestricted funds) 

The income and expenditure for each of the designated funds is shown on page 2 of the figures, 
together with the General fund in order to show the total for unrestricted funds. 

• A legacy of £200,000 has been received from the estate of Mr Stubbs, which is in the 
unrestricted gift fund. We have been notified that a further payment is due from the 
estate, following the sale of a property. 

• Expenditure of £7,33Li was incurred on the Charity Scheme consultation. 
• Stewardship grants continue to be accrued on a monthly basis. The total due from the 

Rural Payments Agency (RPA) at 30th September 2019 was £1 Li3,Li82. f8,Li 70 has been 
received since the period end (capital grant, CS North & Central). (Note for new trustees -
the RPA have been extremely slow in paying grants, which has been a major concern. They 
have paid all grants due to the end of 2018 since the financial year began). 

Restricted funds 

Income and expenditure on the restricted funds is shown on page 3 of the figures. 

Cash flow for the 6 months to 30th September 2019 

Net movement in funds 

Depreciation 
(Profit)/loss on disposal of flx~d assets 

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 
l ncrease/(decrease) in creditors 

Net cash used in operating activities 

Cash fl ows from investments: 
Proceeds from sale of fixed a2sets 
Purchase of fixed assets 
Investment manager's fees deducted from port folio 
Funds t ransferred (to)ffrom 111yestmerit portfol io 
Net cash provided by/(used inl investing activities 
Net movement in cash 

Cash at beginning of period 
Cash at end of period 
Change in cash and cash equivalents in reporting period 

_j 
---+-

2 

£ -f 
61,824 
(1,950) 

205.331 
(1 9,81 5) 

I 

1,950 
(67,588) 

' 5,922 
2 899 

£ 
235,979 

59 ,8 74 

185,516 
48 1,369 

(56,81 7 ) 
424,552 

485,0 5 6 
909,608 

I= 

4 2 4,552 , 



Paper A 
For information 

Cash flow has improved significantly in the period, thanks to the legacy received and payments 
finally being made by the RPA under the Stewardship agreements. 

Of the f 909k balance, f268k was General fund cash, f 57k restricted and f584k designated. 

Fixed asset purchases and sales 

Capital items purchased in the 6m period were: 

Actual Budget ,- --1 
Brush cutter j f. 658 ' f.2,000 

Landini Tractor _ t 37!~5()_ Lt0,000 
50 % cost of new pay and display m~ters __ -i-__ 16,3Lt2 , LtS,000 
2 desk top computer~ 2,lt_? S I 2,0Q_0 I 
Fencing - new lar:i_d ,__ __ 1_0,'-6_8_0 ___ 1_0..;..,0_0_0_' 

67,585 1 99,QQQ j 

Reserves 

General fund I - l 
f. f. --t --- - -

General fund reserves per the_ a~counts 360,030 1 

less NBV of General fund fixed assets (117,618) 
.~- --- - --

2Lt2.~12 
Uncommitted designated funds: l 

Gifts -r 373,129 ' 

Thirds Wood _ ~.529 1 
_ 

Tree Disease 9,000 

Mountain Bike campaign 9Lt8! 

Dog campaign Lt,}201 

F undraising 10,000 
Lt01,926 

Total reserves at 30th September 2019 6Ltlt,338 

_ _.__ 

Outlook for the year 

An estimate of the likely out-turn for the 2019/20 financial year on the General fund is 
summarised on the budget in Paper B. 

This shows a higher deficit than budget of £20,£102 (budget £8,810). This is due to: 

• A shortfall in income of £16,000 mainly arising from donations and grants. 
• Additional contract labour cost for path works, 
• Waste disposal including septic tank emptying at British Camp and disposal of asbestos 

dumped on MHT land, 
• Additional legal costs approved by the Board in April. 

Cheryl Gentry 
Finance & Administration Manager 
6th November 2019 
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Finance, Administration & Resources Committee 

Budgets and levy 2020/21 

10th December 2019 

Paper B 
For decision 

The draft budget for the year ended 31 st March 2021 is presented to the FAR Committee for 
review. The budget has been based on on-going core activities, the land management plan and 
the business plan. The Committee needs to review the budget and make a recommendation to 
the Board to approve the budget and the levy to be set for 2020/21. 

General fund budget 

The majority of MHT's expenditure is from the General fund. The detailed budgeted income and 
expenditure is shown on pages 1-2 of the budget. 

The draft budget for the General fund shows a deficit of £39,198. The main factors behind the 
deficit are given below: 

Summary of main reasons for the General fund deficit 

-
Reduction in Stewardship income transfer 
British Camp septic camp emptying 
Cost of card facilities at meters 
Less reduction i~ bank charges 
Staff costs - closure of TIC 
Less reduction in commission to TIC 
Pension costs 

I f. 
, 10,460 

4,000 
I 7,680 
(1 ,000) 

7,6QO 
I (2,000) 

18,716 
I 4S,4561 

Options for balancing the General fund budget are given later in this report. 

Income 
• Levy 

o Inflationary increase of 3 % applied to levy (£15,600) making a total levy of 
£534,850 

o Average Band D levy £38.13 (from £37.02), an increase of £1.11, 

o Assuming 3 % RPI, the maximum levy which could be charged is £630,000. 

• Car park takings budget increased: 

o To reflect actual sales in 2018/19 

o To include an inflationary increase to ticket prices: 

■ Meters flt.SO per day (from flt.liO) 

■ Residents' passes £5.70 (£5.50) 

■ Non-residents' passes £38/£1 Li.SO (£37 /£1 Li) 

• wee Grant increased by 3 % for inflation to £10,700 

• Other grants budget set at £11,000 
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o £10,000 new grants 

o £1,000 for Wardens' tools 

Paper B 
For decision 

• Donations budget based on forecast for current year. This is a difficult item to budget 
precisely, 

• Rental and Wayleaves budgets have been set in accordance with agreements in place, 

• Sales of books and leaflets, compensation, sundry income and fishing permits are all 
estimates, 

• Transfers from other funds have reduced to £21,050 as Stewardship transfers on the main 
schemes have stopped: 

o Parliamentary investment income £1 L.i,000 

o Lands maintenance investment income £5,950 

o Stewardship transfer £1,100 

• Profit on disposal of fixed assets is the estimated trade in for the pickup and mower which 
are due to be replaced in this year. 

Expenditure 

• The Land management expenditure budget will be sent to the Land Management 
Committee for approval at its meeting on 5th December 2019. The total budget is 
£88,L.i?S, 

o The budget for tree safety works has been increased. The cost of these works 
varies from year to year, in part depending upon the area being covered (one third 
of the land holding is covered each year). Until the tree safety survey is carried 
out, we do not know how much work will be needed. In the last 5 years costs have 
ranged from £6,000 to £16,000 so the budget has been based on the average of 
the last 5 years' charges. 

o To cover the higher budgeted amount for tree safety costs, the following budgets 
have been reduced: 

• Contract labour (fencing) 

• Materials and tools, 

• Field consultancies, 

• Water testing (Evendine Spring), 

• Gardening. 

o f L.i,000 has been allowed for tank emptying at British Camp loos. 

• The total budget for visitor services (car parks, wardens and publicity) is £L.i1 ,690 

o The car park expenses budget has been increased to allow for the costs of card 
payments at the new meters. It has been assumed that 50 % of payments will be 
paid by card (the current level). Total costs budgeted for this are £7,680 (Cityline 
monthly fee and card transaction costs). This figure will increase if a higher 
percentage of payments is made by card, 

o £5,000 has been allowed for car park repairs in line with the Business Plan, 

o At the time of writing this report, we are trying to find a replacement outlet for 
sales of MHT's residents' passes which have until now been made at Malvern TIC 
(see staff costs section below), 

o Wardens' expenses are broadly in line with 2019/20, plus inflation, 
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o The publicity and interpretation budget includes: 

Paper B 
For decision 

• A flt,000 budget for leaflets, including £3,500 for the redesign and print of 
the pocket guide and £500 for a reprint of the map and guide 

• £1 ,000 for signage. 

• The budget for administration expenses is £194,970 

Staff costs 

o Rates and water rates budgets have been based on the current level of charges, 
including higher charges for increased water use at the British Camp loos, 

o The building maintenance budget includes an allowance of £9,000 for the cost of 
maintaining the British Camp and Wyche cutting loos. Responsibility for this is due 
to be passed to MHT from Hereford Council, 

o Telephone costs have been budgeted on the existing agreements. We are 
currently exploring moving to a VoIP system which could result in lower charges, 

o Insurance costs are based on the current levels of cover. The policies are reviewed 
annually, 

o Office equipment and photocopier costs are also based on current agreements, 

o IT costs are budgeted at £11,080 

• Support costs are based on the current agreement, 

• Other costs include an additional £1,500 for secure off-site back up, 

o Depreciation charges have increased due to new asset purchases (tractor, meters 
and planned items for this year), 

o Legal fees are always difficult to budget, the annual figures having ranged from 
under £3,000 to over £30,000 in the last 5 years. The budget figure of £15,000 
(£2,000 included in governance) is based on the average of costs in the last 5 
years, 

o Other professional fees include Actuary's charges £1,500, valuations £1,100 and 
Health & Safety consultant £1,100, 

o The Board training budget has been increased to £3,000 to allow adequate 
training for the new Board. 

o The budget for bank charges has been reduced to reflect lower amounts of cash 
coming through the meters, 

o Transfers to other funds are £3,000 for trees and £5,000 for election expenses. 

• The budget reflects the staff structure as at November 2019. We are not aware of any 
planned changes. 

• There is major uncertainty at this stage over sales of 5,000 residents' passes previously 
sold by TIC. Until an alternative outlet is found MHT will need to hire staff to sell the 
passes. In this budget: 

o 3 months full time staff member budgeted to sell passes February to April, 

o Staff overtime for 10 weeks of Saturday opening budgeted (2 members of staff 
for 7 hours), 

• LGPS pension deficit contributions have increased to £86,000 (from £72,000) as the 
deficit write off period has been reduced from 18 years to 9. The deficit write off period 
has been queried with WCC. It is hoped this amount can be negotiated down. 
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PaperB 
For decision 

• LGPS ongoing contributions have increased to 20 % (from 18.2 % ) adding £4,716 to costs. 

Options for balancing the General fund budget 

There are a few options which the Committee could consider to balance the budget: 

• The additional costs arising from the end of the arrangement with the TIC could be 
covered by an increase in the price of parking passes, both residents' and non-residents. 
Approximately 7,000 residents' passes and 1,200 non-residents' passes were sold in 
2018/19. Assuming similar numbers, an increase of 80p per pass would cover the cost. If 
applied simply to residents' passes (the TIC did not sell non-residents' passes) and 
increase of £1 per pass would be needed, 

• There a number of costs which could be reasonably be charged to the unrestricted gift 
fund, which has a balance of over £400,000. These total £7,500 (see below), 

• As yet no request has been made for responsibility for the maintenance of the loos at the 
Wyche Cutting and British Camp to be transferred to MHT, so the £9,000 budget could be 
left out of the budget until agreement is reached, 

• The levy could be increased by a further 2 % points. The average Band D levy then 
becomes £38.87, an annual increase of £1.85. 

General fund budgtetd deficit- draft 2 
Increase pass prices to cover additional costs from closure of TIC 
Charge items to unrestricted _gift fund:_ 

Leaflets 
Annual report 
Signs 
Events programme 
Exhibitions 

Take out budget provision for BC And Wyche loos maintenance 
(nothing agreed as yet) _ 
Increase levy by an additional 2 % • 

T £ - - - -

4,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1_.000 

SOO 

£ -
(39,198) 

5,500 

-----
7,500 

9,000 
10,400 
(6,798) 

If these changes were made, and a reduction in the pension deficit repayments of £7,000 could 

be agreed with WCC, the budget would be balanced. 

Designated funds 

The designated funds budgets are shown on page 3 of the figures. 

• Unrestricted gifts expenditure has been budgeted in accordance with the Business Plan: 

o £3,000 for restoration of Shire Ditch, 

o £15,000 for information boards, 

o In addition, £8,100 has been allowed for MHT's share of costs for the work at the 
Community Woodland. 
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PaperB 
For decision 

o A proposal will be made later in this meeting to set up a working group to consider 
the best use of the legacy recently received which has been credited to this fund. 

• Thirds Wood and dog campaign funds - these funds should close at 31 /3/19. There may 
be small balances to transfer back to the general fund (this will be advised at the February 
FAR meeting), 

• Charity Commission Scheme - it has been assumed that the fund will be spent in 2020/21. 

• Fund-raising - £1,500 fund-raising costs have been budgeted against this fund, to cover 
initial work on fund raising, 

• Election expenses and tree disease fund - the annual transfer from the General fund have 
been allowed. We will not have the cost of the recent elections until after the General 
Election. If part of the fund remains unspent there will be a transfer back to the General 
fund (again, to be advised at the February meeting), 

• Stewardship - details of this budget are being considered at the land management 
meeting on 5th December. 

Restricted funds 

• The Parliamentary, Lands Maintenance and Lands Acquisition funds are held in the 
investment portfolio with Brewin Dolphin. Income has been budgeted at 4 % and 
Investment Manager's charges at 0.6 % • 

• Income from the Parliamentary and Lands Maintenance funds is transferred to the 
General fund (estimated at £14,000 and £5,950 respectively), 

• Other expenditure from the Parliamentary fund has been budgeted as per Business Plan, 
being £20,000 for new bays at Black Hill car park and £5,000 for hedge laying. In addition, 
£50,000 has been estimated for replacement of the septic tank at British Camp. 

Cash flow and reserves 

General fund 

General fund reserves per the budget 
less NBV of General fund fixed assets 

Uncommitted dE:signated fonds: 
Gifts 
Thirds Wood 

t 

Tree Disease 
Dog campaign 
Fundraising 

-- ----
Estimated total reserves at 31 /3/21 

£ 
251,482 
(87,874) 

£ 

163,608 

Li0B,667 
2,529 

1 ?,000 
2,829 __ . 
8,500 

Li3li,516 
598,12ti : 

• We will need to take some funds out of the Parliamentary fund investment portfolio to 
cover planned expenditure, 

• Otherwise cash flow is looking fine, thanks to the brought forward General fund reserves. 
However, we do need to get this fund back to a balanced budget. 

Recommendations 
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Paper B 
For decision 

1. That the Committee review the possible budget changes and agree which if any should be 
applied in order to balance the budget, 

2. That the Committee recommend to the Board the amount to be set for the levy for 
2020/21, 

3. That the Committee recommend to the Board that 

a. Meter prices be increased to £Li.SO per day from 1 st April 2020 

b. Residents' passes be increased to a cost of £5.70 per annum from 1 st April 2020 
(or higher if agreed under 1 above) 

c. Annual pass prices be increased to £38 per annum, plus £1 Li.SO per annum for a 
second car at the same address, from 1 st April 2020 (or higher if agreed under 1 
above) 

Li. That the Committee recommend to the Board the approval of unrestricted funds budgets 
for 2020/ 21 as included with these papers, subject to any alterations agreed under 1 
above, 

5. That the Committee recommend to the Board a budget of £75,000 from the 
Parliamentary fund (£50,000 septic tank at British Camp, £20,000 for new bays at Black 
Hill car park, £5,000 for hedge laying). 

Cheryl Gentry 
Finance & Administration Manager 
26 th November 2019 
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Finance, Administration & Resources Committee 

Worcestershire Pension Scheme - 2019 valuation 

10th December 2019 

Paper C 
For decision 

The draft results of the triennial Actuarial valuation of the Worcestershire Pension Scheme have 
been circulated. I attended a presentation of the results and a meeting with the Actuary to the 
scheme on 1 Lith October 2019. 

A copy of the report for MHT is attached. Points to note are: 

• The deficit has reduced from £1,092,000 to £806,000. 
• The funding level has increased from 57 % to 72 % . 
• Whilst the overall Actuarial position has significantly improved, the future contribution 

rate is set to increase from 18.2 % to 20 % . The reasons for this are: 
o As MHT has closed the scheme to new joiners, the average age of members will 

increase every year, 
o MHT's average age has increased by more than the 3 years since the last 

valuation. The increase has been 5.3 years, due to 5 active members leaving since 
the last valuation, 

o This means under the closed employer rules, the period over which future 
contributions will be payable has shortened to 9 years, resulting in a higher 
contribution rate. 

• The deficit contributions have also increased, despite the deficit reducing. This is because 
the write-off period has been reduced from 18 years to 9 years, reflecting the older age 
profile of members. I have requested that this be reviewed with the Actuary, with a view 
to increasing the write off period to 15 years. 

• MHT has the option to make additional contributions to cover costs arising from the 
McCloud case. As the Government has acknowledged that McCloud will impact on all 
public sector schemes, it makes sense to agree to this but the Board could decide not to 
pay these until a final decision is made. 

In summary, the additional costs at this stage are: 

Increase in contributions from 18.2 % to 20 % 
Increased deficit contributions 
Total included in draft budget 

Mc Cloud provision@ 0.5 % of salaries 

£ 

li,716 
1 Li,000 

£ 

18,716 

1,310 
20,026 · 

Before the results are finalised, Worcestershire Council will carry out its covenant review of all 
scheme members. Further discussions will also need to be held about MHT's deficit recovery 
period. 

Pensions review - 2016 

A review of the pension scheme was carried out in 2016. The outcome of this review was that the 
Worcestershire Pension Scheme was closed to new joiners with effect from July 2016. A new, 
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Paper( 
For decision 

money purchase scheme was set up with the People's Pension to meet the employer's obligations 
under auto-enrolment. 

As part of the review, the option of fully closing MHT's membership of the Worcestershire Pension 
Scheme was explored. Under LGPS regulations, a 'termination deficit' is payable in this scenario, 
which in MHT's case added £800,000 to the deficit. This option was therefore rejected. 

We have now heard that a new option of 'deferred employer' status may be introduced, which 
will allow an employer to continue without active members and avoid paying a termination 
deficit. The time scale for the introduction of this status is not yet known. We will report any news 
on this to the FAR Committee as it becomes available. 

Decision required 

FAR Committee members are asked whether they require any other information or involvement at 
this stage. A further report will be made to the FAR Committee once the final results have been 
issued. 

Cheryl Gentry 
Finance & Administration Manager 
1 9th November 2019 

Background reading: 

Board meeting 5th July 2016, report form Pensions Working Group (copy saved on Board 
Members' area of MHT website) 
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Finance, Administration & Resources Committee 

Bank mandates 

10th December 2019 

Paper D 
For information 

The bank mandates will need to be updated following the appointment of Chairs of the Board 
and FAR Committee. Accounts are held at: 

• Lloyds Bank 
• Charity Bank 
• CAF Bank 

Two signatories are required from: 

• The CEO 
• The Finance & Administration Manager 
• The Finance Assistant 
• The Chair of the Board 
• The Chair of the FAR Committee 

Recommendation 

Once the new Chairs have been appointed, the FAR Committee is asked to recommend to the 
Board that the bank mandates be updated to include the new appointees. 

Cheryl Gentry 
Finance & Administration Manager 
19th November 2019 
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Finance, Administration & Resources Committee 
Amendment to tree safety contract costs 2019/20 
10th December 2019 

PaperE 
For decision 

The tree safety contract has recently been put out to tender. The work tendered for is based on 
the findings of the tree safety surveys carried out in August and October 2019. 

The 2019/20 budget included f.7,200 for tree safety works. The budget was based on billed costs 
in prior years, which had ranged from f.6,295 to f.8,995. After that budget was agreed, the cost of 
the 2018/19 works came in above budget as reported to the Board in March 2019. The tenders for 
2019/20 have come in considerably higher than the budget set. The lowest tender is f.19,900 for 
all trees identified as requiring works (but excluding road closure costs). 

Land management staff have reviewed the tenders in detail to determine the reasons for the 
higher cost, which are set out below: 

• This year the works involve more trees and a higher percentage of crown reductions (see 
data below). Crown reduction requires a considerable amount of climbing work. Climbing 
work is time consuming and hence costly. (It is a lot cheaper to fell a tree). 

• Some heavy lift equipment is required for three of the trees 

The number of trees included in the contract for the last few years is as follows: 
2019-47 
2018 - 42 
2017 - 22 
2016 - 27 

% of trees with crown reduction recommendations: 
2019- 43 % 
2018 -17 % 
2017 - 27 % 
2016 - 33 % 

In addition, two sets of work will require significant traffic management including road closures 
(required by Highways for safety) which increases costs. 

The work can be split into two phases: 

• those sections not requiring significant traffic management works (currently estimated at 
f.9650 - f.10,200 ). If the cost of phase one is approved by FARC, work can be commenced 
shortly. 

• those requiring significant traffic management Foley Terrace/ Wyche Road (estimated at 
between f.9,250 and f.11 ,250, depending on traffic management required). The Board will be 
asked to approve these additional costs in January. 

FAR has delegated powers to approve up to f.20,000 of unbudgeted expenditure in each financial 
year (but limited to f.10,000 per transaction). Additional expenditure budgeted to date in 
2019/20 is f.5,490. 
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PaperE 
For decision 

Recommendation 
MHT is obliged to carry out the recommended tree safety work. Failure to do so would potentially 
render the Trust liable for negligence were an accident to occur involving one of the trees where a 
requirement for safety work was identified. 

The Committee is therefore asked to use its delegated powers to approve additional expenditure 
of up to £3,000 in addition to the budget of £7,200 to allow the immediate tree safety works 
(those not requiring traffic management) to commence. 

The Board will be asked to approve additional expenditure of up to £11,250 for the remainder of 
the worked required, including traffic management. 

Duncan Bridges 
CEO 
27th November 2019 
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Paper F 
For information 

Finance, Administration & Resources Committee 

Car park takings analysis 2018/19 

10th December 2019 

The breakdown of car park takings in the 2018/19 financial year is given below, together with the 
2017 /18 figures for comparison. 

Meter prices were increased from £'-i to £'-i.20 on 1 st April 2018. The cost of residents' passes was 
increased from £5 to £5.20 on 1 st April 2018. The price of annual passes was increased from £35 
to £36 on the same date (£12.50 to £13 for a second car the same address). 

I t 2018/19 2017/18 - - - --- -
Daily charge £420 

t 
D_aily charge £4.00 

Gross Number of ' Gross Number of 
Net takings takings tickets/passes 1 l ~~t t~kings I takings I tickets/passes 

£ £ £ £ 
British Camp Car Park 103,S77 124,2921 29,593 I 96,809 1 116,170 29,043 · 

' Black Hill 21,980 26,376 6,?80 ± 21,271 
25,?_26 1 6,381 

Gardiners 10,020 12,024 2,863 10,985 i 1 ~~1 ~21 3,296 

Beacon Road 19,791 ?3,7~0 5.6~ - ~~66 19,279 i 4,820 

Earnslaw 14,061 1 16,873 4,017 14,447 17,336 ' 4,334 

West of England 2 7,846 9,416 2,242 .. 4,8]__7 5,780 ' 1,445 

West of England 1 • 0 0 0 -+ 1,510 1,812 453 
North Quarry 16,707 20,048 4,773 1 14,519 _ 17,423 4,356 

Swinyard 5,S30 6,636 1 1,580 5,634 6,761 1,690 

Lower Beacon Road 6,989 8,387 1,997 5.~4 7,193 1,798 

Jubilee Drive 4,177 5,012 1,193 4,230 5,07-6 1 1,269 

210,677 252,813 i 60,194 196,281 i 235,537 1 58,884 

' -+-
Residents' passes 28,530 34,236 6,584 i 27,752 33,302 6,660 

Annual passes 26,431 t 22,026 i 
Charges for use 3,488 C 5,428 

t Other 155 I 1,489 t 

Total per accounts 269,281 252,975 

----------------- -

7-_ +-

As in previous years, the takings are very consistent over the 2 years. Of the £1 '-i,396 increase in 
takings at the meters, £9,81 '-i is as a result of the 20p price increase and the balance is due to 
higher ticket sales. 

Cheryl Gentry 
Finance & Administration Manager 
1 9th November 2019 
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Finance Administration and Resources Committee 
Project Progress Summary 
10 December 2019 
Report dated 21 st November 2019 

KEY 1NGOING 

Project Approved Date 2019/20 
Budget Expctd '~ 

Actual Cst (B. Plan) 1 st Q 2nd Q 3 rd Q t. th Q 

LMP Projects 

Restoration £20,000 2017 Expected Expected 

of access Gift Aid 

paths Grant 

Install Cycle £1,200 201 7/8 Finished 
Waymorkers 

Mountain ft.,000 2016/18 Ongoing Finish 

Bike (General) Expected 

Campaign f.3 ,052 

Bridleway £2,SOO 2018/19 Expected Expected 

Link 

Common 

Improve (Grant) 2018/19 Tender Expected ~ Expected 

Access Process 

Comm Wood Open 

Marking f1,2SO 2016 to Expected Expected 

Boundary's (General) 2020 

British Camp £4,000 2017/18 Ongoing Expected 

Repairs (General) 

Restore Shire n.ooo 2018/19 ~ ~ 
Ditch (General) 

Survey £1000 2018/19 Expected 

Veteran 

Trees 

Pond Restore Gift/grant 2019/20 Expected Expected 

Castlemorton 

Hedge laying fS,000 2019/20 Expected Expected 

Buildings and Infrastructure 

Manor fS,000 2017/8 Expected Expected 
House (Parl Fund) 

Manor fS0,000 2018/19 Expected 
House Works (Parl) 

18 

Paper G 
For information 

COMPLETED DELAYED NEW BROUGHT 
2019/20 FORWARD 

Update Status 

2018 works complete. Lady De Ongoing 

Walden Drive 2019 works added (ie 

Pinnacle Hills lower path) 

Works completed COMPLETE 

Works completed COMPLETE 

ON HOLD pending WCC Rights of Delayed 

Woy advice and decision. 

Contractor Appointed. Works part Ongoing 
complete or planned for winter 

Surfacing works due spring 

Volunteer surveys carried out over Ongoing 
winter months 

Structural works complete. COMPLETE 

Effectiveness being monitored 

Suspended pending evaluation of Delayed 

BC repair technique. 

Survey Completed. COMPLETE 

Specialist pond works. Grant Ongoing 
approved Works commenced 

November 

- -
-

Amended specificat ion drawn up • Ongoing 
to be costed and finalised 

Dependant on above To be split into Delayed 
two phases before and after Lower 
Shed 



Top Shed Est £12k 2017/8 
Pit and 
storage 
Lower Shed 2017/8 
Review 

Donkey Shed TBC EXTRA Ongoing 
Restoration 

BC&Wyche 2017/8 
Toi lets 

BC sewage TBC Est EXTRA 
system fl,0-SOK 

Implement B,000 2019/20 Expected 
BMS 

Belvedere £7,500 2019/20 
Repair (Gift Fund) 

Repairs to £4,500 2019/20 Ongoing 
Old Hills (Parl) 
South C P 

Repairs to £2,600 EXTRA 

B.C. path 

Resurfacing £1500 (P) 2016 Finished 
Gardiners €3240 

N Malvern £4,800 EXTRA Finished 

Wall repair (Gen) 

Repainting £1,000 2018/19 

lines (Parl) 

REBRANDING and SIGNAGE 

Update £15,000 2017/20 Ongoing 

Interpretatio p/a (Gift 

n Boards Fund) 

Update £7,000 2017/18 Expected 

location 

signage 

Update Car B.000 2017/18 Expected 

Park signage 

Update £400 2017/8 

signage St 

Ann 's well 

Replace £2,500 2018/19 

Access 

Signage 

CAPITAL ITEMS 

Car Park £41,000 2017 Delayed 

Ticketing £40,085 

Field Staff £18,500 2018/19 

Pickup (General) 

Tenders Expected Expected 

out 

Expected Expected 

Expected Expected Expected 

Expected Expected Expected 

Expected Expected 

Expected 

Expected Expected 

Expected Expected 

Complet Expected Expected 
e 

Expected Expected 

Ongoing Expected Expected 

Ongoing Expected Expected 

Ongoing Expected Expected 

Expected Expected 

Ongoing Expected 

Expected 

Expected Expected 
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Engineer instructed. Quote received Carried over 
over i1 Ok. Contract issued Works 2019/20 
due November last week. 
Costings being prepared. Ongoing 

Planning application passed Cost Ongoing 
estimates and funding sought 

Renewal of cleaning and Delayed 
maintenance agreement. 

New sewage treatment unit Ongoing 
required. Out to tender 

Electrical, Fire and Gas certificates Ongoing 
all updated. 

Works Completed COMPLETE 

Regrading of surface and drainage Ongoing 
works required. Part completed 
May, drainage culvert outstanding 

Patch fi lling to tarmac path to COMPLETE 

complete 23'd Sept. 

Works completed COMPLETE 

Works completed COMPLETE 

Dependant on Car Park repairs and Set Back to 

winter wear. 2019/20 

Blackhill complete and installed Ongoing 

Gardner's underway. 

All complete other than West of Ongoing 

England (underway) and Swinyard 

All complete other than West of Ongoing 
England (underway) and Swinyard. 

Roof sign replaced. Cabinet signs to Ongoing 

do 

Ongoing 

Installation and snagging complete Complete 

System fully commissioned 

Replacement of pick up if required. Set Back to 

If not, carry over. Vehicle inspected 2020/21 

Condition good. Retain further year. 



New tractor £Li0k Delayed Expected 

Power tools £Li,OOO 2018/19 Expected Expected 

20 

Delivered first week August. 

Replacement of chainsaws/ brush 

cutters. 
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FINANCE ADMINISTRATION AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
TITLE: Renovation of the Lower Shed 
DATE: 1 0.12.2019 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Business Plan 2016-2023 (including the update August 2019) 

THE LOWER SHED 

PAPER H 
For decision 

This building is sited just off Wells Road and is owned and managed by MHT. It is 
adjacent to a stone surfaced car parking/turning area and sited on a large 
concrete pad within a locked closed-board fence. The building is a single storey 
wooden construction with apex roof. It is approximately 13m x Sm giving a 
footprint of 65m2. It has connection to mains water and mains electricity. There is 
a small office, toilet and washroom. The building is basically structurally sound but 
has sporadic water damage. See Appendix 1 for photographs. 

The outdoor space is used for storing rubbish/recycling, confiscated items and 
outdoor equipment such as barriers. The shed is used (mainly by the wardens) as a 
workshop and to a limited extent for storage. 

The building sits within the Malvern Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) and the MHDC Great Malvern conservation area and therefore special 
permissions/advice may need to be sought for any proposed works. 

REVIEW OF BUILDINGS 
A review of how best to use/improve Manor House and the Lower Shed were called 
for in the Business Plan 2016-2023 and it was originally planned to carry out 
improvements to Manor House before moving on to the Lower Shed. Over the past 
year MHT have been reviewing their operations at Manor House with a view to 
identifying any improvements that can be made particularly to deliver: an increase 
in useable working space for staff and partners/students, improving storage 
capacity; and renovating old/unsafe/inefficient assets. 

This exercise has identified that whilst some improvements can be made to Manor 
House, others cannot proceed without first improving the Lower Shed. For 
example, around 1 /6 of the Manor House top floor accommodates field 
equipment and acts as a drying area for volunteers ' gloves. The deed room houses 
two brushcutters. These are items that should be securely stored at Lower Shed but 
for the issues highlighted already. 

As well as facilitating improvements at Manor House, improvement to Lower Shed 
could deliver on other Business Plan objectives too. 

The Business Plan states of the Lower Shed 'the condition and usability of this 
building is not good ... a review needs to be undertaken of the operational needs 
and security'. The Plan then outlines a 2021 target for the shed that the 'site has 
been assessed and any replacement structure planned and built' . 
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The Business Plan outlines the case for developing an apprenticeship scheme and 
for developing volunteering within the charity, detailing the need to increase the 
number and skillset of volunteers in order to help deliver MHT objectives. It also 
states 'consideration needs to be given to providing proper facilities to support and 
future increase in volunteer numbers'. 

The Lower Shed could become a real asset in terms of improving volunteer 
experience. A self-sufficient volunteer group could be set up thus freeing staff for 
other tasks and provide opportunities for people to develop skills in running 
conservation volunteer tasks, ideal for graduates / apprentices. 

PROPOSAL 
At this early stage, it is proposed that a second phase of improvements (relating to 
the second and third floor) to Manor House are put on hold until the Lower Shed 
has been improved. For the reasons outlined above it is proposed to plan and 
undertake improvement, possibly including complete redevelopment of the Lower 
Shed in 2019-2020. 

Once the planning part is complete (to include estimated costs that would come 
from the Parliamentary Fund) the proposal will return to LMC and to FAR. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Committee recommend to the Board, that MHT should renovate the lower 
Shed in 2019/20, based on plans and costs brought to a subsequent LMC and FARC. 

Jonathan Bills 
Conservation Manager 
12 November 2019 
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Appendix 1: Lower Shed photographs. 
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